non-cash expense of $87m related to the amortisation of acquired
customer relationship and software balances. Significant items
will include costs associated with the engagement with private
equity firms

–– Capital expenditure is expected to be in a range of $190-210m
excl. ASC

FY18 Earnings Guidance – Divisions

FY17 Proforma ($’m) FY18 Forecast % chg
Revenue EBITDA Revenue EBITDA

Australia

– Enterprise & Wholesale 764.6 378.1 Mid–single digit growth High single digit growth

– Consumer 795.1 124.9 High single digit growth 15–20% decline

New Zealand1 323.0 57.5 High single digit growth Low single digit growth

Group Services – (171.0) – ~(175)

–– Top line growth forecast across all divisions driven by leveraging expanded platform, increasing penetration of key markets and growing share
of wallet through expanded product set

–– Increased competition in all segments driving ongoing focus on improving customer service and reducing cost to serve through automation

46	 Operating and Financial Review�

Operating and Financial Review (continued)

4. Appendix

4.1 Reconciliation from FY17 reported to FY17 Proforma Earnings

A$m
Fy17

Reported

Nextgen
 ~4mths prior
 to acquisition FY17PF

Consumer1 795.1 – 795.1

Enterprise & Wholesale 702.5 62.1 764.6

New Zealand 323 – 323

Group Services – – –

Revenue 1,820.60 62.1 1,882.70

Consumer1 124.9 – 124.9

Enterprise & Wholesale2 346.4 31.7 378.1

New Zealand 57.5 – 57.5

Segment EBITDA 528.8 31.7 560.5

Group Services (162.4) (8.6) (171.0)

Underlying EBITDA 366.4 23.1 389.5

1.	 Consumer does not include Commander. Consumer now includes CVC costs of $20.5m
2.	 Enterprise & Wholesale now includes Commander SMB and CVC costs of $3.1m

4.2 Reconciliation from FY16 reported to FY16 Proforma Earnings

A$m
FY16

Reported Commander CVC Costs Other
FY16

adjusted
M2 prior to

 merger FY16PF

Consumer1 372.9 (94.1) – 8.8 287.6 509.6 797.2

Enterprise & Wholesale2 310.4 94.1 – (6.8) 397.7 228.7 626.4

New Zealand 144.6 – – – 144.6 154.1 298.7

Group Services/Other 2.9 – – (2.9)  – –  –

Revenue 830.8 – – (0.9) 829.9 892.4 1,722.3

Consumer1 95.5 (36.4) (2.3) 2.9 59.7 – –

Enterprise & Wholesale2 155.0 36.4 (0.4) (4.6) 186.4 – –

New Zealand 28.6 – – – 28.6 – –

Segment EBITDA 279.1 – (2.7) (1.7) 274.7 – –

Group Services (63.5) – 2.7 1.7 (59.1) – –

Underlying EBITDA 215.6 – – – 215.6 – –

1.	 In FY16 reported Consumer included Commander SMB and did not include CVC charges. The reported figure only includes M2 earnings from 22 February 2016
2.	 In FY16 Enterprise & Wholesale did not include Commander SMB or CVC charges
3.	 Interest income moved to net finance costs

4.3 Reconciliation from 1HFY17 reported to 1HFY17 Restated

A$m
1HFY17

Reported
1HFY17

 Commander CVC Costs Other
Restated
 1HFY17

Nextgen
4mths

Proforma
 1HFY17

Consumer1 517.6 (127.0) – 5.5 396.1 – 396.1

Enterprise & Wholesale2 204.0 127.0 – 0.5 331.5 62.1 393.6

New Zealand 158.3 – – – 158.3 – 158.3

Group Services 6.0 – – (6.0) – – –

Revenue 885.9 – – – 885.9 62.1 948.0

Consumer1 135.0 (53.4) (7.1) – 74.5 – 74.5

Enterprise & Wholesale2 102.5 53.4 (0.9) 2.9 157.9 31.7 189.6

New Zealand 30.1 – – – 30.1 – 30.1

Segment EBITDA 267.6 – (8.0) 2.9 262.5 31.7 294.2

Group Services (80.4) – 8.0 (2.9) (75.3) (8.6) (83.9)

Underlying EBITDA 187.2 – – – 187.2 23.1 210.3

1.	 1HFY17 reported Consumer included Commander SMB and did not included CVC charges.
2.	 1HFY17 reported Enterprise & Wholesale did not include Commander SMB or CVC charges

Vocus Group Annual Report 2017	 Operating and Financial Review� 47

4.4 Deferred Revenue Profile 2018-2030

Deferred Revenue ($M)

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
110
120
130
140
150
160
170
180

 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

2.4

11.7

5

4.3

23.4

4.3

10.8

2.4
1.7

2.4 2.4

1.7
2.3

4.3

10.7

4.3

10.7

2.3
1.7

2.4 2.4

17
2.1

4.3

10.5

4.3

10.1

17
17

2.4

4.3

9.4

1.4